Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

C7 C9
C5
L2
C14*
C15*
L3 C16
C13
C11 C12C10
*C4, C14 and C15 are mounted vertically.
Table 6. MMRF1021NT1 Narrowband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 870 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 RF Bead, Short 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1 22 F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491X226K035AT Kemet
C2, C12 0.1 F Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKWS Kemet
C3, C11 0.01 F Chip Capacitors C0805C103K5RAC Kemet
C4, C10, C16 56 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B560CT500XT ATC
C5 3.9 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B3R9CT500XT ATC
C6, C7 7.5 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B7R5CT500XT ATC
C8, C9 6.8 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B6R8CT500XT ATC
C13 330 F, 35 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR35V337M10X16-RH Multicomp
C14, C15 3.6 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B3R6CT500XT ATC
L1 8.0 nH Inductor A03TKLC Coilcraft
L2 18.5 nH Inductor A05TKLC Coilcraft
L3 5.0 nH Inductor A02TKLC Coilcraft
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 0.030, r = 3.66 — MTL

Q1
L5
L4
L6
L7
C14C15
C13
C12
C19
C18
C17
C16
R1
Table 10. MMRF1021NT1 UHF Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 350–470 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C10, C19 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F101JT250XT ATC
C2 10 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F100JT250XT ATC
C3 3.0 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F3R0BT250XT ATC
C4, C8 27 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F270JT250XT ATC
C5 5.1 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F5R1BT250XT ATC
C6, C7 30 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F300JT250XT ATC
C9 10 nF Chip Capacitor C1210C103J5GAC-TU Kemet
C11 82 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F820JT250XT ATC
C12 240 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F241JT250XT ATC
C13 2.2 F Chip Capacitor C3225X7R1H225K250AB TDK
C14 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR71H104KA01B Murata
C15 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C16 47 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F470JT250XT ATC
C17 18 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F180BT250XT ATC
C18 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100A7R5JT150XT ATC
J1 3--pin Header 22-28-8360 Molex
L1 8.1 nH Inductor 0908SQ8N1 Coilcraft
L2 2.55 nH, 3 Turn Inductor 0906-3JLC Coilcraft
L3, L4, L5 21.5 nH Inductors 0908SQ22N Coilcraft
L6 3.85 nH, 4 Turn Inductor 0906-4JLC Coilcraft
L7 8.9 nH Inductor 0806SQ8N9 Coilcraft

C10
L4
C16
C15
L7
C14
L6C13
L5
C11 C12
VGG VDD
L2
C17
Table 14. MMRF1021NT1 UHF Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 450–520 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C16 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F101JT250XT ATC
C2 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E7R5BB12D Murata
C3 5.6 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F5R6BT250XT ATC
C4 39 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F390JT250XT ATC
C5, C9 240 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F241JT250XT ATC
C6, C7 0.1 F Chip Capacitors GRM21BR71H104KA01B Murata
C8 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C10 2.2 F Chip Capacitor GRM31CR71H225KA88L Murata
C11, 12 12 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F120JT250XT ATC
C13 8.2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F8R2BT250XT ATC
C14 20 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F200JT250XT ATC
C15 2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F2R0BT250XT ATC
C17 47 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F470JT250XT ATC
J1 3--pin Header 22-28-8360 Molex
L1 2.55 nH Inductor 0906-3JLC Coilcraft
L2 3.85 nH Inductor 0906-4JLC Coilcraft
L3 22 nH Inductor 0908SQ22N Coilcraft
L4, L5 17 nH Inductors 0908SQ17N Coilcraft
L6 1.65 nH Inductor 0906-2JLC Coilcraft
L7 8.1 nH Inductor 0908SQ8R1N Coilcraft
R1 22 , 1/10 W Chip Resistor RR1220Q-220-D Susumu
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MMRF1021NT1 Freescale
PCB Shengyi S1000-2, 0.020, r = 4.8 — MTL
M

C3
C5 C7
Q1
C4
C10 C12 C14
C11
C13
C15
C16
B2
C9
L1
Table 18. MMRF1021NT1 Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 760–860 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2 RF Beads 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1 10 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E100FB15 Murata
C2 3.9 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E3R9BB15 Murata
C3 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E7R5BB15 Murata
C4, C13, C16 100 pF Chip Capacitors GQM2195C2E101GB15 Murata
C5 8.2 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E8R2BB15 Murata
C6, C7 20 pF Chip Capacitors GQM2195C2E200GB15 Murata
C8 1 F Chip Capacitor GRM31MR71H105KA88L Murata
C9 10 F Chip Capacitor GRM31CR61H106KA12L Murata
C10, C11 12 pF Chip Capacitors GQM2195C2E120FB15 Murata
C12 5.1 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E5R1BB15 Murata
C14 4.7 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E4R7BB15 Murata
C15 3.9 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E3R9BB15 Murata
J1 3--pin Header 22-28-8360 Molex
L1 22 nH Inductor 0908SQ-22NJL Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MMRF1021NT1 Freescale
R1 200  Chip Resistor CRCW0805200RJNEA Vishay
PCB Shengyi S1000--2, 0.020, r = 4.8 — MTL
2